



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12953/2025 & CM APPL. 52909/2025 (stay)**

SAROJ JHA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Indira Unninayar, Ms. Apoorva
& Ms. Nina Bhalla, Advs.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ORS.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD/R-
1

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy
(CGSC) for UOI with Ms. Harshita
Chaturvedi & Mohd. Junai
Mahmood, Advs.

Ms. Neha Rastogi, SPC with
Mr. Animesh Rastogi & Mr. Rajat
Dubey Advs. for R-3.

Mr. Arun Birbal & Mr. Sanjay
Singh, Advs. for R-2/DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

CM APPL. 52910/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12953/2025

1. Amongst other prayers, which are sought to be canvassed by petitioner, one is for issuance of directions to respondent no.4 to handover



respective Certificates of Vending (**‘CoV’**) to them after making necessary corrections.

2. To substantiate the said plea, petitioner has relied upon the Letter of Recommendation (**‘LoR’**) issued for availing benefit under *PM Svanidhi Scheme*, which contains a certificate/registration number.

3. It is the contention of petitioners’ counsel that such LoR under the scheme presupposes existence of a CoV or right to claim COV from the competent authority under *Section 4 of the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Act, 2014*.

4. We are unable to agree to submissions canvassed by counsel for petitioners in the absence of there being any legal basis in support thereof.

5. That being so, as sought, we defer hearing of the petition by 4 weeks to enable the petitioners to place on record appropriate material, including the *PM Svanidhi Scheme*, in support of their contention.

6. In the meantime, respondents, if so desire, may file their response with advance copies to the opposing counsel.

7. Re-notify on 25th November 2025.

8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/sm/bp